File No. 220931 Committee Item No. 12
Board Item No.

COMMITTEE/BOARD OF SUPERVISORS
AGENDA PACKET CONTENTS LIST

Committee: Budget and Finance Committee Date September 21, 2022
Board of Supervisors Meeting Date
Cmte Board
[ ] [ Motion
Resolution
Ordinance

Legislative Digest

Budget and Legislative Analyst Report
Youth Commission Report
Introduction Form
Department/Agency Cover Letter and/or Report
MOU

Grant Information Form

Grant Budget

Subcontract Budget
Contract/Agreement

Form 126 — Ethics Commission

Award Letter

Application

Public Correspondence

= =<
N

@)
=
T
m
Py

(Use back side if additional space is needed)

Original Lease Agreement 9/12/2000
First Lease Amendment 6/13/2006
Second Lease Amendment 9/25/2007
Third Lease Amendment 3/31/2012
Fourth Lease Amendment 6/15/2017

I
I

Completed by:_ Brent Jalipa Date__September 15, 2022
Completed by:_ Brent Jalipa Date




© 00 N o o b~ w N Pk

N RN NN NN R R R R R R R R R
g B W N P O © © N O OO M W N B O

FILE NO. 220931 RESOLUTION NO.

[Real Property Lease Extension - SFIl 1390 MARKET ST, LLC - 1390 Market Street - Not to
Exceed $4,959,042 in Initial Year]

Resolution approving a lease amendment extending the term from January 1, 2023, to
December 31, 2032, for approximately 69,402 square feet at 1390 Market Street (Fox
Plaza), with SFIl 1390 MARKET ST, LLC as Landlord, for use by the Office of the City
Attorney, at an initial annual rent of $4,959,042 (or $413,253.50 per month) with 3%
annual increases thereafter; approving the continued use of a portion of the premises
for childcare services; and to authorize the Director of Property to enter into any
amendments to the Lease or the Day Care License that do not materially increase the
obligations or liabilities to the City, do not materially decrease the benefits to the City,
and are necessary or advisable to effectuate the purposes of the lease or this

Resolution.

WHEREAS, The City Attorney’s Office has occupied space at 1390 Market Street (Fox
Plaza; the “Building”) since the 1980s; and

WHEREAS, The City Attorney’s Office space at Fox Plaza provides good proximity to
City Hall and to the Superior Court, Federal Court, and City departments in the Civic Center
area; and

WHEREAS, The current lease between the City and SFIl 1390 MARKET ST, LLC
(“Landlord”) for approximately 69,402 square feet of space at the Building (the “Lease”)
expires on December 31, 2022, but includes an option to extend the term for an additional five
years; and

WHEREAS, The City’s Real Estate Division and Landlord have negotiated a lease
amendment (the “Fifth Amendment”) to: (i) extend the Lease term for 10 years to

December 31, 2032, with an option to extend the term for an additional five years, to

Real Estate Division
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS
Page 1



© 00 N o o b~ w N Pk

N RN NN NN R R R R R R R R R
g B W N P O © © N O OO M W N B O

December 31, 2037; (ii) relocate the City Attorney’s Office from space on the tenth floor to the
fourth floor of the Building at no cost to the City, and increase the total square footage leased
by the City by approximately 5,735 square feet; (iii) make tenant improvements to the fourth
floor premises at no cost to the City; (iv) reduce the annual base rent payable under the Lease
in 2023 to $66 per square foot and set a new base year of 2023, such that the operating
expenses and real property taxes are included in the base rent for calendar year 2023; (v)
increase the base rent by 3% each year, starting in January 2024; (vi) provide the City with a
right of first opportunity to purchase the office portion of the Building if Landlord decides to sell
the office portion of the Building; and (vii) make certain other amendments to the Lease; and

WHEREAS, A copy of the proposed Fifth Amendment is on file with the Clerk of the
Board in File No. 220931, and

WHEREAS, The base rent for 2023 totals $4,959,042 (or $413,253.50 per month),
but the City will receive four months of free rent (the “rent abatement”) upon the relocation
from the tenth floor to the fourth floor of the Building; and

WHEREAS, The Fifth Amendment permits the City to use the rent abatement if
needed to pay for City change orders during construction of the tenant improvements on
the fourth floor; and

WHEREAS, The proposed monthly base rent of $413,253.50 (or $66 per square foot
per year) was found to be less than fair market rent by an independent MAI appraisal, and
this determination was confirmed by an appraisal review, consistent with Administrative
Code, Chapter 23; and

WHEREAS, Starting in 2024, City will pay its pro-rata share of increases in the

Building’s operating expenses and property taxes over the new base year of 2023; and

Real Estate Division
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS
Page 2



© 00 N o o b~ w N Pk

N RN NN NN R R R R R R R R R
g B W N P O © © N O OO M W N B O

WHEREAS, The City’s exercise of the extension option or the right of first opportunity
to purchase the Building are subject to the approval of the Board of Supervisors, in its sole
discretion; now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, That in accordance with the recommendation of the City Attorney and the
Director of Property, the Board of Supervisors approves the Fifth Amendment and authorizes
the Director of Real Estate and the City Attorney to take all actions necessary to enter into
and perform the City’s obligations under the Fifth Amendment; and, be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, That the City shall continue to use a portion of the premises
for childcare services by a licensed day care provider for $1 per year (the “Day Care
License”), providing an important service that lessens the burden of government and is
consistent with the requirements of Chapter 29B of the Administrative Code; and, be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, That the Board of Supervisors authorizes the Director of
Property to enter into any amendments to the Lease or the Day Care License (including
without limitation, the exhibits) that the Director of Property determines, in consultation with
the City Attorney, are in the best interest of the City, do not materially increase the obligations
or liabilities of the City, do not materially decrease the benefits to the City, or are necessary or
advisable to effectuate the purposes of this resolution, and are in compliance with all
applicable laws; and, be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, That within 30 days of the execution of the Fifth Amendment,

the Director of Real Estate shall provide a copy to the Clerk of the Board for the Board’s file.

Real Estate Division
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS
Page 3



© 00 N o o b~ w N Pk

N RN NN NN R R R R R R R R R
g B W N P O © © N O OO M W N B O

$2,479,5214 Available
(First 6 months of 2023)

RECOMMENDED:

s/

Katharine Hobin Porter
Managing Attorney

s/

Andrico Penick
Director of Property

n:\spec\as2022\9690013\01619593.doc

Real Estate Division
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

Index No.
Fund ID: 10000
Department ID: 229042
Project Authority ID: | 10001638
Account ID: 530110
Activity ID: 0004
Authority ID: 10000
Is/
Ben Rosenfield
Controller

(Last 6 months of 2023 subject to the
enactment of the 2022/2023 Annual
Appropriation Ordinance)

Page 4



BUDGET AND FINANCE COMMITTEE MEETING SEPTEMBER 21, 2022

Item 12 Department:
File 22-0931

City Attorney's Office (CAT), Real Estate Division (RED)

Legislative Objectives

The proposed resolution would approve the Fifth Amendment to the lease between SFl|
1390 Market St., LLC as landlord and the City Attorney’s Office as tenant for approximately
75,137 square feet at 1390 Market Street, extending the term by 10 years through
December 2032, with one five-year option to extend through December 2037, for initial
annual rent of $4,959,042, with three percent annual increases, and continuing the use of
a portion of the premises for childcare services.

Key Points

The City Attorney’s Office has leased office space at 1390 Market Street since the 1980s.
The current lease was approved by the Board of Supervisors in 2000 and has been amended
four times to extend the term, increase the premises, and increase the rent amount. The
lease expires December 31, 2022, and the Real Estate Division (RED) has negotiated a lease
amendment with the landlord to extend the term 10 years through December 2032.

Under the proposed Fifth Amendment, the City Attorney’s Office would relocate their
existing space on the 10™ floor to the 4™ floor, expanding the premises to 75,137 square
feet. The landlord would provide renovations to the new and existing 4" floor spaces and
four months of rent abatement, together an approximately $2 million contribution. An
appraisal conducted by the Dore Group and an appraisal review conducted by Colliers
International have affirmed that the initial annual rental rate of $66 per square foot is fair
market rent.

At the recommendation of the Budget & Legislative Analyst, the Board of Supervisors
requested the Real Estate Division complete an analysis of fiscal feasibility of relocating City
tenants at 1390 Market Street to City owned space. As of this writing, the report has been
drafted but is not yet final. The Director of Property provided our office with an overview
of the draft analysis, which found that continuing the City’s leases at 1390 Market Street
was less expensive than purchasing a site in the Civic Center area.

Fiscal Impact

Under the proposed Fifth Amendment, the City Attorney’s Office would pay initial annual
rent of $66 per square foot with three percent annual increases. Over the 10-year term of
the lease extension, the City Attorney’s Office would pay $55,196,845 in total rent. Costs
would be funded by the General Fund.

Beginning in Year 2 of the lease extension, the City Attorney’s Office would pay a portion of
the increase to the operating expenses of the commercial portion of the building over the
new base year (2023).

Recommendation

Approve the proposed resolution.

SAN FRANCISCO BOARD OF SUPERVISORS BUDGET AND LEGISLATIVE ANALYST

47




BUDGET AND FINANCE COMMITTEE MEETING SEPTEMBER 21, 2022

MANDATE STATEMENT

City Administrative Code 23.27 states that any lease with a term of one year or longer and where
the City is the tenant is subject to Board of Supervisors approval by resolution. A third-party
appraisal is required for leases in which the rent exceeds $45 per square foot per year, and an
appraisal review is required for leases in which the rent exceeds $60 per square foot.

BACKGROUND

The City Attorney’s Office has leased office space at 1390 Market Street since the 1980s. In May
2000, the Board of Supervisors approved the City Attorney Office’s current lease at 1390 Market
Street, for approximately 62,814 square feet of office space, for a term of seven years, from
January 2001 through December 2007, with one five-year option to extend through December
2012 (File 00-0851). In June 2006, the City Attorney’s Office executed the First Amendment to
the lease, which set the parameters for relocating to new space within the building, at the request
of the landlord, and reduced the rent for the option term. In May 2007, the Board of Supervisors
approved the Second Amendment to the lease, exercising the five-year option to extend the lease
through December 2012, and increasing the leased space to 68,783 square feet (File 07-0506). In
May 2012, the Board of Supervisors approved the Third Amendment to the lease, extending the
term by five years through December 2017, granting the City two additional five-year terms to
extend through December 2027, and expanding the leased space to 69,402 square feet (File 12-
0280). In June 2017, the Board of Supervisors approved the Fourth Amendment to the lease,
exercising the first five-year option to extend through December 2022. The leased premises
include approximately 1,737 square feet of space used for infant and toddler care services.

The lease expires December 31, 2022. The Real Estate Division (RED) has negotiated a lease
amendment to extend for an additional 10 years through December 2032, and to relocate office
space from the 10%" floor to the 4™ floor, expanding the premises to approximately 75,137 square
feet.

DETAILS OF PROPOSED LEGISLATION

The proposed resolution would approve the Fifth Amendment to the lease between SFIl 1390
Market St., LLC as landlord and the City Attorney’s Office as tenant for approximately 75,137
square feet of office space at 1390 Market Street, extending the term by 10 years through
December 2032, with one five-year option to extend through December 2037, for initial annual
rent of $4,959,042, with three percent annual increases, and continuing the use of a portion for
childcare services. The proposed resolution would also allow the Director of Property to enter
into immaterial amendments to the lease or the day care license.

Under the proposed Fifth Amendment, the City Attorney’s Office would relocate leased space
from the 10t floor to the 4" floor, expanding the leased premises from approximately 69,402 to
75,137 square feet. According to Andrico Penick, Director of Real Estate, the move is mutually
beneficial in that it allows the City Attorney’s Office to consolidate its office space from the 4t
through 7t floors while allowing the landlord to market the more attractive 10t floor space to a
new tenant. The landlord would build out the 4t floor space to the City Attorney’s Office

SAN FRANCISCO BOARD OF SUPERVISORS BUDGET AND LEGISLATIVE ANALYST
48



BUDGET AND FINANCE COMMITTEE MEETING SEPTEMBER 21, 2022

specifications and refurbish the existing 4t floor space with new paint and carpeting at the
landlord’s expense. According to Director Penick, the cost of the improvements and four months
of rent abatement is valued at approximately S2 million. This contribution is provided to the City
Attorney’s Office in exchange for the stability of a 10-year lease term, which is five years longer
than the five-year option included in the existing lease. Director Penick anticipates that the 4t
floor improvements will be complete by mid-January 2023.1

The proposed Fifth Amendment would have an initial annual rent of $66 per square foot ($5.50
per square foot per month), with three percent annual increases thereafter. This is a reduction
of $3.99 per square foot from the current rental rate of $69.99 per square foot. An appraisal
conducted by the Dore Group and an appraisal review conducted by Colliers International have
affirmed that the annual rental rate of $66 per square foot is fair market rent. Starting in the
second year of the lease extension, the City Attorney’s Office would resume paying a share of the
increase of the building’s commercial operating expenses over the new 2023 base year, which
includes property taxes, insurance, maintenance, repairs, utilities, waste disposal, janitorial
services, and security. With the expanded premises, the City Attorney’s Office’s share of the
increase of the building’s operating expenses would increase from 31.75 percent to 34.74
percent.

The key terms of the proposed Fifth Amendment are shown in Exhibit 1 below.

Exhibit 1: Key Terms of Proposed Lease Amendment

Premises 75,137 square feet

Initial Annual Rent  $4,959,042 ($66 per square foot)

Rent Adjustment 3% annual increase

Term 10 years (January 2023 — December 2032)

Options to Extend One 5-year option (through December 2037)

Building Expenses City pays proportional share (34.74%) starting year 2 of the lease, of
the increase over the base year (expenses include property taxes,
insurance, maintenance, repairs, utilities, waste disposal, janitorial
services, and security)

Rent Abatement 4 months abated (value of $1,653,014)
Tenant New carpeting and painting on 4t floor Existing Premises, relocation of
Improvements servers and City’s furniture, fixtures and equipment including files and

personal property on 10t floor, buildout of the new 4t Floor Expansion
Space to City specifications, paid by landlord (valued at approximately
$350,000)

Option to Purchase  City has right of first refusal if the Landlord offers the Office
Condominium up for sale. This right does not apply if the Landlord
offers its entire Portfolio consisting of 4 condominiums up for sale.

Source: Proposed Lease

L If the 4t floor improvements are not complete by the lease commencement date, the City Attorney’s Office would
pay the proposed rate of $5.50 per square foot per month for the current leased premises of 69,402 square feet.

SAN FRANCISCO BOARD OF SUPERVISORS BUDGET AND LEGISLATIVE ANALYST
49



BUDGET AND FINANCE COMMITTEE MEETING SEPTEMBER 21, 2022

Under the proposed Fifth Amendment, the City Attorney’s Office would continue to lease
approximately 1,737 square feet on the ground floor for use as a childcare facility. The space was
previously used by Marin Day Schools but closed due to lack of enrollment because of the COVID-
19 pandemic and shelter-in-place order. According to Director Penick, the City Attorney’s Office
and RED plan to issue a Request for Proposals (RFP) by the end of 2022 to select a new operator
for the childcare facility as well as the closed childcare facility in City Hall. The childcare facility
was previously rented to Marin Day Schools for the nominal rate of $1 per year, and the proposed
resolution requires that the City will continue to rent the space at $1 per year to a childcare
provider.

Rent vs. Buy

The proposed Fifth Amendment would also provide the City with the first right to purchase if the
landlord were to sell the office condominium.

At the recommendation of the Budget & Legislative Analyst, File 20-1394, a resolution approving
a lease at 1390 Market Street for the Department of Children, Youth, & Their Families (DCYF),
was amended to request the Real Estate Division provide an analysis on the fiscal feasibility of
moving the City tenants (DCYF and CAT) at 1390 Market Street into existing City-owned office
space or purchasing and/or developing new City-owned office space, to allow for termination of
the City’s leases in that building. As of this writing, the report has been drafted but is not yet final.
The Director of Property provided our office with an overview of the draft analysis, which found
that continuing the City’s leases at 1390 Market Street was less expensive than purchasing a site
in the Civic Center area, after accounting for market conditions, moving costs, tenant
improvements, and debt service on a building purchase. A final version of the report is expected
to be released prior to the September 21, 2022 Budget & Finance meeting.

FISCAL IMPACT

Under the proposed Fifth Amendment, the City Attorney’s Office would pay initial annual rent of
$4,959,042 ($66 per square foot), with four months of rent abated, and three percent annual
increases. Over the initial 10-year term, the total rent paid would be $55,196,845 and are paid
by the General Fund. Annual rents are shown in Exhibit 2 below.

SAN FRANCISCO BOARD OF SUPERVISORS BUDGET AND LEGISLATIVE ANALYST
50



BUDGET AND FINANCE COMMITTEE MEETING SEPTEMBER 21, 2022

Exhibit 2: Annual Rent under Proposed Lease Amendment

Year Rent per Square Foot Annual Rent

Year 1 $66.00 $3,306,0282
Year 2 67.98 5,107,813
Year 3 70.02 5,261,048
Year 4 72.12 5,418,879
Year 5 74.28 5,581,445
Year 6 76.51 5,748,889
Year 7 78.81 5,921,355
Year 8 81.17 6,098,996
Year 9 83.61 6,281,966
Year 10 86.12 6,470,425
Total $55,196,845

If the five-year option to extend is exercised, the rent for the extension term after year 10 would
be adjusted to 95 percent of the then-prevailing fair market rent.

As mentioned above, beginning in Year 2 of the lease extension, the City Attorney’s Office would
pay a portion of the increase to the operating expenses of the commercial portion of the building
over the new base year (2023). As the 2023 operating expenses for the building are currently
unknown, future increases cannot be projected at this time. In 2022, the City Attorney’s Office
pays $291,030 in annual operating expenses.

RECOMMENDATION

Approve the proposed resolution.

2 Year 1 includes four months of rent abatement.

SAN FRANCISCO BOARD OF SUPERVISORS BUDGET AND LEGISLATIVE ANALYST
51



FIFTH AMENDMENT TO LEASE

LEASE EXTENSION

THIS FIFTH AMENDMENT TO LEASE (this “Fifth Amendment”) is made and entered into as
of , 2022, by and between SFII 1390 Market St LLC, a Delaware limited
liability company, as successor to BRCP 1390 Market, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company
(“Landlord”), and the City and County of San Francisco, a municipal corporation (“Tenant”
or “City”).

RECITALS

A. Landlord and Tenant are parties to that certain Office Lease dated September 12, 2000 (the
“Original Lease”), as amended by the First Amendment to Lease dated June 13, 2006, the
Second Amendment to Lease dated September 25, 2007, the Third Amendment to Lease
dated March 31, 2012, and the Fourth Amendment to Lease dated as of June 15, 2017 (the
“Fourth Amendment”, and collectively with the foregoing, the “Existing Lease”), for the
premises consisting of approximately 69,402 rentable square feet known as Suite 110 on
the ground floor, Suites 401 and 418 on the 4'" floor (the “Existing 4th Floor Premises”),
Suite 500 on the 5% floor, Suite 600 on the 6" floor, Suite 700 on the 7% floor, and Suites
1008 and 1010 on the 10™ floor (the “Existing 10th Floor Premises”) (collectively, the
"Premises"), all in a building known as Fox Plaza, 1390 Market Street, San Francisco, CA
(the “Building”).

B. The Term of the Existing Lease was scheduled to expire December 31, 2022, subject to the
second Third Extension Option, as set forth in the Fourth Amendment.

C. City exercised the second Third Extension Option pursuant to the terms of the Fourth
Amendment, extending the Term to December 31, 2027.

D. However, after City elected to exercise the second Third Extension Option, the Parties
agreed instead to amend the Existing Lease to: (i) extend the Term for an additional 10
years to December 31, 2032, (ii) relocate City from the Existing 10" Floor Premises to
certain other space located on the 4™ floor of the Building containing approximately 9,336
rentable square feet and identified as Suite 405 and 410 (the “4"™ Floor Expansion
Premises™), as more particularly shown on Exhibit A attached hereto, and (iii) make certain
other amendments to the Existing Lease, all subject to, and on the basis of, the terms,
covenants, and conditions hereinafter set forth. The Existing Lease, as amended by this
Fifth Amendment, is referred to herein as the “Lease”.



AMENDMENT

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual agreements herein contained, and
other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby
acknowledged, the parties do hereby agree as follows:

1. LEASE EXTENSION. Landlord and City agree to extend the Term for a period of ten
(10) years, commencing on January 1, 2023 (the “Ten Year Extension Commencement Date”)
and expiring on December 31, 2032 (the “Ten Year Extension Term”). On the Effective Date (as
defined in Section 20 of this Fifth Amendment), all references in the Lease to the Term shall mean
the Term as extended by the Ten Year Extension Term, and all references in the Lease to the 2023
Extension Term and the Third Extension Options shall be deleted.

2. 4™ FLOOR EXPANSION PREMISES.

2.1 4™ FLOOR EXPANSION COMMENCEMENT DATE. For purposes of this
Fifth Amendment, the “4th Floor Expansion Commencement Date” means the later to occur of
(a) January 1, 2023, or (b) the Substantial Completion Date (as such term is defined in the Work
Letter attached to this Amendment as Exhibit C (the “Work Letter”)). As of the 4th Floor
Expansion Commencement Date, the Premises shall include the 4% Floor Expansion Premises and
shall exclude the Existing 10th Floor Premises, although City shall have a license to enter and use
the Existing 10th Floor Premises, at no cost to City (subject to Section 3.3 below), until Landlord
moves all of the Personal Property to the 4th Floor Premises as set forth in the Work Letter (the
“License”). As provided in the Work Letter, Landlord shall proceed in good faith and with
reasonable diligence to cause the Improvements (as defined in the Work Letter) to be “substantially
completed” on or before January 1, 2023 (the “Target 4th Floor Expansion Commencement
Date”). If, for any reason other than Landlord’s failure to proceed in good faith and with
reasonable diligence to construct the Improvements (i.e., continuously without material
interruption, subject to force majeure and any Tenant Delays) in accordance with the Work Letter,
the Substantial Completion Date does not occur on or before the Target 4th Floor Expansion
Commencement Date, this Fifth Amendment shall not be void or voidable, nor shall Landlord, or
Landlord’s agents, advisors, employers, partners, shareholders, directors, invitees, independent
contractors or Landlord’s manager be liable to City for any loss or damage resulting therefrom.
The parties agree to memorialize the 4th Floor Expansion Commencement Date in writing signed
by both parties.

2.2 CONDITION OF 4™ FLOOR EXPANSION PREMISES. City acknowledges
that, except for the Improvements set forth in the Work Letter, Landlord has no obligation to
perform any additional work or make any alterations or improvements to prepare the 4% Floor
Expansion Premises for City’s initial occupancy. However, nothing contained in this Section 2.2
shall affect or limit Landlord’s maintenance, repair or any other obligations set forth in the Lease.

2.3  USE. City shall use the 4" Floor Expansion Premises only for general office use
and/or any other use expressly permitted in the Existing Lease. City represents and warrants to
Landlord that, prior to executing this Fifth Amendment, City made such investigations as it
deemed appropriate with respect to the suitability of the 4™ Floor Expansion Premises for its



intended use, and determined that the same is suitable for such intended use upon the completion
of the Improvements.

3. EXISTING 10™ FLOOR PREMISES.

3.1 TERMINATION DATE. Landlord and City hereby agree to terminate the Lease
with respect to the Existing 10™ Floor Premises as of 11:59 p.m. on the day immediately preceding
the 4th Floor Expansion Commencement Date (the “Existing Premises Termination Date”).

3.2 LIABILITY UNDER LEASE. After 11:59 p.m. on the Existing Premises
Termination Date, City and Landlord shall have no further rights, obligations, or claims with
respect to each other arising under the Lease with respect to the Existing 10 Floor Premises,
except for (i) the indemnification provisions of Section 17 of the Original Lease, (ii) any other
right or obligation of parties that by their terms expressly survive termination, and (iii) any right
or obligation arising under this Fifth Amendment, including the License. Notwithstanding the
foregoing, the parties expressly agree that, notwithstanding the termination of the Lease with
respect to the Existing 10" Floor Premises, Landlord and City shall each remain liable for any
unperformed obligations accrued under the Lease with respect to the Existing 10" Floor Premises
prior to 11:59 p.m. on the Existing Premises Termination Date, but which have not been fulfilled
as of 11:59 p.m. on the Existing Premises Termination Date, including, without limitation, City’s
obligation to pay Landlord for any underpayment of, and Landlord’s obligation to reimburse
Tenant for any overpayment of, Operating Expenses pursuant to Section 6(B) of the Existing
Lease.

3.3 SURRENDER OF EXISTING 10™ FLOOR PREMISES. On the 4th Floor
Expansion Commencement Date, City shall vacate and surrender the Existing 10™ Floor Premises.
As set forth in Section 7 of the Original Lease, City shall not be required to remove any
improvements. Landlord has reviewed the condition of the Existing 10th Floor Premises as of the
Effective Date, and Landlord agrees that it is in the condition required by Section 7 of the Original
Lease. During the period of the License, City shall have no obligation to pay a license fee or other
consideration for the Existing 10th Floor Premises; provided, however, that City will be
responsible for any damage to the Existing 10th Floor Premises to the extent caused by the City
from and after the Effective Date (including during the License period) and such damage increases
Landlord’s cost of preparing the space for the next occupant. As set forth in the Work Letter,
Landlord will move the Personal Property from the Existing 10th Floor Premises to the 4th Floor
Premises on a mutually agreed upon date. The parties will select a date for the Personal Property
Relocation that is within thirty (30) days following the 4th Floor Expansion Commencement Date
(the “Outside Move Date”), provided in no event will the Outside Move Date be earlier than the
2023 Martin Luther King weekend. Landlord will use commercially reasonable efforts to inform
City of the anticipated 4th Floor Expansion Commencement Date not later than thirty (30) days in
advance, so the parties can reach agreement on the date of the Personal Property Relocation and
City can prepare for the move. If City requests a date for the Personal Property Relocation that is
later than the Outside Move Date, then Landlord may condition Landlord’sapproval of the delayed
move on City’s payment of Base Rent for the Existing 10th Floor Premises at the rate of Five and
50/100 Dollars ($5.50) per rentable square foot per month (prorated for any partial month) plus
Additional Rent at the rate per rentable square foot payable with respect to the Existing 4th Floor
Premises for the period of City’s requested delay (i.e., the period from the Outside Move Date to




the date of the Personal Property Relocation requested by City and agreed to by Landlord). Inno
event shall City be entitled to request that the Personal Property Relocation date be delayed more
than sixty (60) days past the 4th Floor Commencement Date. If City wrongfully refuses to fully
surrender and vacate the Existing 10th Floor Premises at the expiration of the License period (as
the same may have been extended for a maximum of sixty (60) days following the 4th Floor
Expansion Commencement Date, as set forth above), the provisions of Section 8 of the Original
Lease will apply with respect to City’s continued occupancy of the Existing 10™ Floor Premises
(provided that the reference therein to “the sum of the Base Monthly Rental and Additional Rent
payable for the final month of the Term” shall mean the sum of the Base Monthly Rental and
Additional Rent payable by City for the month of December 2022 (without regard to free rent or
any rent abatements on account of casualty or otherwise) allocable (on a per square foot basis) to
the Existing 10® Floor Premises).

3.4  EXISTING 10" FLOOR PREMISES — BASE RENT. If, for any reason, the 4th
Floor Expansion Commencement Date occurs after the Ten Year Extension Commencement Date,
then, notwithstanding the provisions of Section 4.3 below, Tenant shall pay to Landlord Base
Monthly Rent starting on the Ten Year Extension Commencement Date at the rate of $381,711
per month (such amounts prorated for any partial month using the actual number of days in the
month). Upon any Tenant Delay, the 4th Fourth Floor Expansion Commencement Date shall be
adjusted as set forth in Section 7 of the Work Letter.

4. AMENDMENTS TO LEASE.

4.1 PREMISES. Effective as of the 4th Floor Expansion Commencement Date, all
terms and conditions of the Lease shall become applicable to the 4% Floor Expansion Premises,
and the Premises shall include the 4™ Floor Expansion Premises and exclude the Existing 10th
Floor Premises.

42 RENTABLE SQUARE FOOTAGE. Effective as of the 4th Floor Expansion
Commencement Date, the rentable square footage of the Premises shall be 75,137 rentable square
feet and the parties acknowledge and agree that such amount is deemed to be correct for all
purposes of the Lease; provided, however, that Landlord may from time to time re-measure the
Premises and/or the Building in accordance with the ANSI/BOMA Z65.1-2017 Office Building
Standard; provided further, however, that any such re-measurement shall not affect the amount of
Base Rent or Additional Rent (i.e., there will be no change to City’s Percentage Share based upon
any such re-measurement) payable for, or the amount of any tenant allowance applicable to, the
then-current term of the Lease.

43  BASE RENT. Except as expressly provided in Section 3.4 above, effective as of
the Ten Year Extension Commencement Date, City shall pay Base Monthly Rent as follows:

Annual Rate per B
Period Rentable Mon tl::seRen ¢
Square Foot y
Ten Year Extension Commencement Date —
December 31, 2023* $66.00 $413,253.50




. Annual Rate per Base
Feuipd S;e:::;l:o ¢ Monthly Rent
January 1, 2024- December 31, 2024 $67.98 $425,651.11
January 1, 2025- December 31, 2025 $70.02 $438,420.64
January 1, 2026~ December 31, 2026 $72.12 $451,573.26
January 1, 2027- December 31, 2027 $74.28 $465,120.46
January 1, 2028- December 31, 2028 $76.15 $479,074.07
January 1, 2029- December 31, 2029 $78.81 $493,446.29
January 1, 2030- December 31, 2030 $81.17 $508,249.68
January 1, 2031- December 31, 2031 $83.61 $523,497.17
January 1, 2032- December 31, 2032 $86.12 $539,202.08

*Subject to Rent Abatement pursuant to Section 4.4 below. In addition, from the Ten Year
Commencement Date to the 4th Floor Expansion Commencement Date, City shall pay Base
Monthly Rent based upon the square footage of the Premises not including the 4th Floor Expansion
Premises (i.e., 69,402 square feet of Premises, or $381,711 per month).

44 RENT ABATEMENT. City shall have no obligation to pay Base Rent for the
Premises (the “Rent Abatement”) for the first four (4) months of the Ten Year Extension Term
(the “Rent Abatement Period™); provided, however, that if, for any reason, the 4th Floor
Expansion Commencement Date occurs after the Ten Year Extension Commencement Date, then
the Rent Abatement and Rent Abatement Period shall commence on the 4th Floor Expansion
Commencement Date. Landlord and City acknowledge that the aggregate amount of the Rent
Abatement equals $1,653,014.00 and that such amount shall be automatically applied by Landlord
to the Base Rent payable during the Rent Abatement Period until such amount is exhausted. If the
4th Floor Expansion Commencement Date is a date other than the first day of a calendar month,
then, at the end of the Rent Abatement Period, City shall pay Base Rent to Landlord for the partial
month in which the Rent Abatement Period expires. If City agrees to a City Change Order, as set
forth in the Work Letter, or agrees to any additional expense under the Lease payable to Landlord,
City may apply such City expense against the Rent Abatement (and thereby reduce the Rent
Abatement in an amount equal to the expense that City agrees to incur). Any such application
against the Rent Abatement must be in writing and signed by City.

4.5 BASE YEAR. Effective as of the Ten Year Extension Commencement Date, the
Base Year and the Base Tax Year shall be 2023.

4.6 PERCENTAGE SHARE OF OPERATING EXPENSES. Effective as of the
Fourth Floor Expansion Commencement Date, City’s Percentage Share of Operating Expenses
shall increase to 34.74%.




S. ADDITIONAL RENT. Tenant shall pay to Landlord Additional Rent subject to the terms,
covenants and conditions set forth in Exhibit B attached to this Fifth Amendment, revising
Paragraph 6B of the Original Lease. Without limiting the foregoing, the parties recognize that, in
calculating Operating Expenses of the Office Portion of the Building, the Building is a multi-use
condominium facility with retail space and a large residential area, and that the “Office Portion of
the Building”, which is owned by Landlord, is comprised of all of the office space in the Building
and approximately 4,515 rentable square feet of the retail space in the Building. As aresult, certain
expenses shared by the office, residential and retail areas are allocated to the Office Portion of the
Building by the terms and conditions of the Building CC&Rs (as defined below), and the portion
of such expenses so allocated to the Office Portion of the Building shall be included in Operating
Expenses.

In addition, the parties recognize that, in calculating Operating Expenses of the Office
Portion of the Building, (a) costs and expenses relating to the Building’s janitorial contract and
supplies, the Building HVAC maintenance and repairs and the elevator maintenance and repairs,
are allocated solely to the office tenants of the Building, and (b) costs and expenses relating to the
HVAC system serving Landlord’s retail spaces are allocated solely to Landlord’s retail tenants
(collectively, the “Cost Pools”). With respect to the Operating Expenses allocated only to the
Cost Pool in which Tenant or the Premises are included, Tenant's Share shall be a percentage, the
numerator of which is the rentable square footage of the Premises, and the denominator of which
is the total rentable square footage of the office space in the Building. Without limitation on other
obligations of Tenant that survive the expiration of the Term, the obligations of Tenant to pay the
Additional Rent with respect to periods before the expiration or earlier termination of the Lease,
shall survive the expiration or earlier termination of the Lease, provided that the foregoing does
not limit Landlord’s remedies for default as set forth in the Lease.

For purposes hereof, the “Building CC&Rs” means that certain Declaration of Covenants,
Conditions and Restrictions Establishing a Plan for Condominium Ownership and Condominium
Plan of 1390 Market Street, San Francisco, California, recorded on June 26, 2007 as Document
No. 2007-1409653-00 in the Official Records of the City and County of San Francisco.

6. OPTION TO EXTEND. City shall have the right to extend the Term of the Lease (the
"2033 Extension Option") for an additional term of five (5) years, from January 1, 2033 to
December 31, 2037 (the "2033 Extension Term"). The 2033 Extension Option shall be on all of
the terms and conditions contained in the Lease, except that the Base Year shall be calendar year
2033 and the Base Rentshall be adjusted as provided below. City may exercise the 2033 Extension
Option, if at all, by giving written notice to Landlord no later than April 1, 2032, provided if City
is in material default under the Lease on the date of giving such notice and fails to cure such default
as provided in the Lease, Landlord may reject such exercise by delivering written notice thereof
to City promptly after such failure to cure. Landlord acknowledges and agrees that City’s notice
of its intent to exercise the 2033 Extension Option shall be subject to enactment of a resolution by
the Board of Supervisors and the Mayor, in their respective sole and absolute discretion, approving
and authorizing the same, within ninety (90) days after the date the Base Rent for the applicable
2033 Extension Term is determined, subject to any extension of such 90-day period agreed to by
Landlord in its sole discretion. Ifsuch resolution is not enacted within such ninety (90) day period
(as the same may be extended), the City's 2033 Extension Option shall terminate and City shall




have no further option to extend the Term of the Lease. The City shall notify Landlord of the
enactment or rejection of the proposed resolution.

The Base Rent during the 2033 Extension Term shall be adjusted at the start of 2033
Extension Term to ninety five percent (95%) of the then-prevailing Fair Market Rent. City and
Landlord hereby agree that Fair Market Rent shall be determined as follows:

(a) “Fair Market Rent” shall be the prevailing market rate for space of comparable
size and location to the Premises having recently been leased to tenants (including renewals and
non-renewal tenancies) in the Building or other Civic Center buildings similar in age, seismic
condition, location and quality to the Property. As used herein, the term “prevailing market rate”
shall mean the rental for such comparable space, taking into account all factors that make such
spaces comparable to the Premises, including but not limited to (i) any expense adjustments, such
as separately metered electricity, taxes, operating expenses, and maintenance paid, (ii) the
condition of the premises, (iii) the physical amenities and services provided, (iv) the location and
size of the premises of such comparable leases, (v) the credit worthiness of the tenant, (vi) the
duration of the renewal term and the term of such